H O W  W E  G O V E R N  O U R  B U S I N E S S F O R  F U R T H E R  I N F O R M A T I O N  W W W . G L O B A L Y A T I R I M . C O M . T R

(Currency: Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated) (Currency: Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

GLOBAL YATIRIM HOLDING A.S. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

GLOBAL YATIRIM HOLDING A.S. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

15 INVESTMENT PROPERTY (continued)

Denizli Sümerpark Shopping Mall (“Sümerpark AVM”) (continued)

In accordance with the valuation report prepared by an independent real estate appraisal company, which has the authorization
license of CMB, dated 28 December 2018, the fair value of the Sümerpark AVM has been determined as TL 106.440.000 by using the
income approach method. The income approach method determines the present value of the real estate by capitalizing the future
benefits and the net income it brings.

The main assumptions contained in the valuation reports related to the income capitilization method of investment properties are as
follows:

Main assumptions used in income capitalization method:

2018 2017

Discount rate (%) 17,5-12,5 12,5

Occupancy rate (%) 67,5 – 75 75 – 70

Capitalization rate (%) 5 7

Rent increase rate (%) 15,9-9,8 6

Sensitivity analysis of the investment property is as follows:

 Changes in fair value

 2018 2017

Discount rate

1% increase   (7.600.316)   (7.092.795)

1% decrease   8.329.692   7.748.147

Rent increase rate

1% increase   8.409.788   7.458.901

1% decrease   (7.800.132)   (6.973.622)

Occupancy rate

1% increase   1.431.818   1.650.437

1% decrease   (1.431.818)   (1.650.437)

For the year ended 31 December 2018, loss amounting to TL 3.182.100 resulting from change in fair value of Sümerpark AVM has
been recognized under expenses from investing activities.

As at 31 December 2018, the fair value of investment properties is in the scope of level 3 based on the methods used for valuation.
(31 December 2017: level 3)

Van Shopping Mall (“Van AVM”)

2018 2017

Valuation Report Date Fair Value Valuation Report Date Fair Value

Van AVM 31 January 2019 327.500.000 12 January 2018 235.070.000

327.500.000 235.070.000

15 INVESTMENT PROPERTY (continued)

Van Shopping Mall (“Van AVM”) (continued)